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For further information about this report, please contact Kate Pike (Regional Co-ordinator)
by email at kpike@warrington.gov.uk

TSNW

Trading Standards North Wes

y

4V



2Q
® mustard

Passionate about making a difference

Table of contents

1. Executive summary Page 1
2. About the study Page 7
3. Alcohol consumption Page 9
4. Purchasing alcohol Page 24
5. Attitudes, behaviour and understanding - Alcohol Page 35
6. Smoking behaviour Page 41
7. Experiences of e-cigarettes and shisha Page 51
8. Appendices Page 62



mustard

aaaaaaaa te about making a d

Executive summary



|

Executive  summary

y
_ mustard
Introduction

A This report summarises the key findings of a survey to assess the behaviour and attitudes of 14 to 17 year
olds in the North West towards alcohol and tobacco.

A The survey followed a similar questionnaire to 2013 study to enable a valid comparison of results, although
a small number of new questions were added.

A The methodology was changed this year from a paper to an online survey.

A Fieldwork for the latest survey was conducted between January and April 2015. In total, 7113 completed
e-surveys were received from 14-17 year olds across the North West.

A 18 North West Local Authorities are represented in the latest survey. Five Local Authorities did not take part
this time: Blackpool, Bolton, Oldham, Sefton and Wirral

A The sample profile is slightly different to the 2013 survey:

I Itincludes alarger representation of 14 year olds (30%, up 8% from 2013), corresponding to a lower
representation from 16 year olds (23%, 8% lower), and 15 year olds (41%, 4% lower)

We have surveyed a higher percentage of females to males in 2015 (56% female and 44% male,
compared to 52% female and 48% male in 2013).
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Alcohol consumption

A Increasing percentages of 14-17 year olds in the North West claimed to be drinking alcohol less often or not at all
(46% claimed to have never drunk alcohol, 14% higher than reported in 2013).

A Additionally the percentage of young people claiming to drink alcohol at least once a week has fallen from 17% to
12% in the last two years, and the average number of units of alcohol consumed per week has fallen from 17 to 12.

A Latest results do indicate, however, that there has been a rise (up 19%) in the level of occasional binge drinking in
the North West amongst 14-17 year olds. Regular binge drinking has also increased slightly (up 1% to 12%)

A Smirnoff and WKD remain the preferred alcohol brands amongst 14-17 year olds, with Strongbow as the most
popular cider brand. Kopparberg has also emerged as a popular brand amongst young people.

A There have been continuing falls in percentages of 14-17 year olds drinking in pubs / clubs (down 3% to 11%) and
outside in streets and parks (down 6% to 8%).

A Where drinking alcohol outside, results indicate that young people are doing so in relatively smaller groups than in
previous years.

A Just over a quarter of 14-17 year olds in the North West (26%) claimed to be aware of drinking dens or party houses
in their local area, 2% lower than reported in 2013.
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A The percentage of 14-17 year olds claiming to buy alcohol themselves has continued to fall
(down 3% to 13%). This corresponds to slight falls in the percentage claiming to buy from off licenses
(down 3% to 8%) and pubs / clubs (down 2% to 6%), although the percentage buying from
supermarkets has remained the same (3%).

A Where buying themselves, a slightly higher percentage claimed to have been asked for ID (up 4% to
52%); more so amongst 17 year olds (up 13% to 72%). However the overall percentage claiming to
have been asked for ID when buying alcohol has not changed significantly compared to eight years
ago (55% in 2007).

A Where drinking alcohol, the choice of what to drink is most often influenced by the individual taste
preferences. The strength / percentage alcohol has emerged as more of an influence, whereas price
and discounts are less influential compared to 2013.

A There has been afall in the percentage of young people claiming to have fake ID (down 4% to 3%).
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Attitudes, behaviour & understanding - alcohol

A

Latest results indicate that 14-17 year olds in the North West who drink alcohol are increasingly adopting a
more sensible and controlled approach towards drinking alcohol. Over the last eight years there have been
continual falls in the percentage of young people:

I Drinking just to get drunk (55% in 2007 down to 26% in 2015)

I Tending to forget things when drinking (45% in 2007 down to 30% in 2015)

i Drinking because there is nothing else to do (28% in 2007 down to 11% in 2015)
I Claiming to have become violent when drunk (29% in 2007 down to 13% in 2015)

This corresponds to an increase in the percentage of 14-17 years olds claiming to always feel in control
when drinking (up 10% to 61% over the same eight year period).

Nevertheless it is clear that many young people do enjoy drinking alcohol:
I Almost two-thirds of those who drink alcohol (62%) think that it is fun to get drunk
I Approximately half (49%) think it is normal to get drunk
I Over two-fifths (42%) claimed to have got drunk in the last month

An increasing percentage of young people (27%, up 10%) believe itis a criminal offence for U18s to drink
alcohol at home.
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A The percentage of 14-17 year olds in the North West claiming to smoke has continued to fall, and is now down to 10%
(compared to 22% in 2009).

A Additionally two-thirds of young people (68%) indicated that they have never tried smoking, up 8% from 2013.

A The percentage of young smokers claiming to buy their cigarettes from various retailers has fallen in the last two years;
off licenses 26% (down 6% from 2013), newsagents 20% (down 3% from 2013), supermarkets 6% (down 3% from 2013).

A Similar to two years ago, most young smokers claimed to have started smoking aged 13 or 14.

A Sales of illicit tobacco to young people were slightly higher than reported in 2013.

A An increasing percentage of 14-17 year olds claimed to have tried e-cigarettes compared to two years ago (36%,
compared to 20% in 2013). Of these, 41% claimed to have smoked an e-cigarette in the last month. They claimed mostly
get e-cigarettes from their older siblings and / or friends.

A There has been a slight fall in the percentage of young people in the North West claiming to have tried shisha smoking

(18%, compared to 20% in 2013). This figure was higher amongst 17 year olds (30%). Those who have tried shisha
smoking claimed to have done this mostly at home or at a shisha café .
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AThe Young Personsdé Alcohol and Tobacco Survey has been conducted i

To

Fieldwork for the latest survey took place between January and April 2015.

A The survey questionnaire was largely the same as that used in previous surveys to enable tracking of results.
Additional questions regarding shisha and electronic cigarettes were included this year.

A We encouraged pupils to be open and honest when completing the questionnaires, and assured them that all responses
would be treated confidentially.

Questionnaire format

Attitudes to
Drinking
Alcohol

Smoking Understanding
Behaviour Legislation

Alcohol

Consumption Demographics

18 el

18 Trading Standards Services in the North West participated in the 2015 survey (five local authorities were unable to take part this year).
Individual Trading Standards Services assumed responsibility for the distribution of the survey.
This year, the methodology was changed from a paper to an online self-completion survey.

A total of 7113 questionnaires were completed (sample breakdown in appendices)

o o o Io Do

Mustard assumed responsibility for collating and verifying all the data and information provided, and producing a report
summarising the key research findings. Separate local authority area reports are also being produced to inform local TS Nw
understanding and initiatives. 4
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Q. How often would you say you drink alcohol? (Prompted)

4512 46| —s=—Twice a week or more
40 /l ——Once a week

35
30
25

——1 to 3 times a month

Less than once a month

=l-Never

% Respondents

15
10

2007 2009 2011 2013 2015

Base: 2005 =12601; 2007 = 11652; 2009 = 13519; 2011 = 12964; 2013 = 18157; 2015 = 7113 Tsnw
Level of data not available to this detail for 2005 Trading Standards North West 10
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% Change Q. How often would you say you drink alcohol? (Prompted)

Once a week
or more

100% -
90% -
80% - 46
70% -~
60% -
50% -
40% ~
30% -
20% +
10% -
5

0%
Overall Male Female

% Respondents

B Twice aweek or more BOnce aweek BOnceto 3timesamonth DOLessthan once amonth BNever
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Analysis by Local Authority

Q. How often would you say you drink alcohol? (Prompted)

% Change

Once aweek 5 -20 14 10 -9 +2 -4 +4 -5 +8 -4 -9 -4 -8 -3 -8 -1 -8 -4
100% -
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0\\0 0‘\0

‘ B Twice a week or more BOnce a week @Once to 3 times a month @ Less than once a month @ Neveﬂ TSNW

Base: 7113 Respondents Trading Standards North West 12
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Q. How often would you say that you drink FIVE OR MORE alcoholic
drinks on one occasion? (Prompted)

70
60 62 —=—Never binge drink
m 50 A8 Occasional binge
2 40 drinkers
c 44
5 40 42 3 |
c 'ﬁg/'/ \ —=—Regular binge
= 33 drinkers
2 30
@ K'\ZG\ <6
vd
N 20
0
2007 2009 2011 2013 2015
Base: 2007 = 11524; 2009 = 13390; 2011 = 12789, 2013 = 17933, 2015 = 3813
Question not asked in 2005 TSNW

Binge drinking defined as having five drinks or more on one occasion Trading Standards North West 1.3
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Q. How often would you say that you drink FIVE OR MORE alcoholic
drinks on one occasion? (Prompted)

% Change
Regular binge

drinkers

100% -
90% | NP 27 16 25
” 80% - 39
s 70% -
% 0
T 60% -
S 50% -
8 40% -
x
5 30% -
20% -
26
10% -
° 12 3 11 11
0%
Overall 14 15 16 17 Male Female

B Regular binge drinkers (at least once a week) @Occasional binge drinkers (three times a month or less) BNever binge drink‘

Base: 3813 Respondents TSNW

Binge drinking defined as having five drinks or more on one occasion Trading Standards North West 14
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Q. How often would you say that you drink FIVE OR MORE alcoholic
% Change drinks on one occasion? (Prompted)

ks WL #1386 4l 410 43 +16 = w24 2 1 1 3 48 4 4L 4 45

100% - 10
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Binge drinking defined as having five drinks or more on one occasion TSNw

* denotes low sample size; treat results with caution Trading Standards North West 15
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Q. In atypical week, how many units of alcohol do you drink?
45 ——11t05
40 242 —+—610 10

/ 11to 15

/ ——16 to 20
——21t0 25
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——26t0 30
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% Respondents
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0
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Balance: Not specified or do not drink
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Q. What brands, if any, do you prefer?
30 —o—\WKD
== Smirnoff / Smirnoff Ice
Fosters
=>Kopparberg
—i—-Stella Artois
=@—Lambrini
—+—Carlsberg
—Carling
- Barcadi / Bacardi Breezer
—— Strongbow
Magners
—a— Budweiser
Jack Daniels
Malibu
Vodka

% Respondents

2007 2009 2011 2013 2015

Base: 2007 = 3203; 2009 = 5505; 2011 = 4876; 2013 = 6190; 2015 = 2508 TSNW
Balance: Not specified or do not drink s nh“‘rt 17
rading Standards No Ves!




Where Young People Drink  Alcohol

Q. Where do you mostly drink? (Prompted)

60

50

40

30

20

% Respondents

10

2005 2007 2009 2011 2013 2015

Base: 2005 = 10691; 2007 = 9584; 2009 = 11041; 20117 10254; 2013 = 12300; 2015 =3808
Balance: Never drink alcohol or not stated
Multiple responses allowed
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—o— At home (parents in)

At home (parents out)

Friend's house (parents in)
—>—Friend's house (parents out)
—¥— At functions / special occasions (friends)

—e— At functions / special occasions (family)

—+—Pubs / clubs

—&—In 'drinking dens' / 'party houses'

Outside (streets, parks, etc.)
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Analysis by Local Authority

Q. Where do you mostly drink? (Prompted)
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Q. If you drink outside, how many other people do you usually drink with?

45
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Q. Do you tend to drink alone or in groups?

16 % Claiming to drink alone
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Q. Are you aware of any oO6drinking densdé or
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